RESOLUTION APPROVING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTIMATES FOR IMPROVEMENT OF <u>SOUTH MAIN</u>

STREET.

WHEREAS, by resolution duly passed and adopted on the 17th day of February, 1914, the City Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, declared it to be expedient and necessary that South Main Street in said City, from the North line of Elmore Street, South to the City limits, be improved by grading the same, and paving it for a width of sixteen (16) feet with macadam paving, the city to bear the expense of all of said grading, and of the paving of the street intersections, and that the said paving, other than that of the street intersections, should be done at the expense of the owners of the abutting property, to be assessed pro rata according to the number of feet frontage on said **part** of South Main Street so to be improved, of each lot, parcel or tract of land abutting thereon; and,

WHEREAS, by said resolution, the Council authorized and instructed the City Engineer of said City to prepare plans and specifications appropriate for such improvements of daid Street, together with an estimate of the work to be done and the probable cost thereof against each separate lot or tract or parcel of land, and the amount thereof to be borne and paid by the owners of the adjacent and abutting property or owners of property specially benefitted thefeby, and to file said plans, specifications and estimates with the City Recorder; and,

WHEREAS, said City Engineer has prepared and filed said plans, specifications and estimates, as by said resolution directed, and the same are now on file in the office of the City Recorder of said City, bearing file mark as of the

Res. p. 1.

4

date of March 17th, 1914, and the Council has examined the same and approves them and finds them satisfactory, and believes that the cost and expenses of making such improvements, as therein set forth, are reasonable and just; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

lst. That said plans, specifications and estimates, and the kind of improvements therein mentioned and specified for the improvement of South Main Street in said City from the North line of Elmore Street, South to the City limits, to-wit, the grading of said street, and paving it for a width of sixteen (16) feet with macadam paving, are hereby approved and adopted, and the Council hereby declares its purpose and intention to make the said improvements on said portion of said Street;

2nd. That the estimated cost of the said grading, according to said estimates filed by the said City Engineer, is Thirteen hundred twenty-nine and 97/100 Dollars (\$1,329.97), and that the same shall be borne by the said City of Lebanon;

3rd. That the estimated cost of the paving of the street intersections, according to the said estimates so filed, is One hundred four Dollars (\$104.00), and that the same shall be borne by the said City of Lebanon;

4th. That the estimated cost of the said paving, other than the street intersections, is Two thousand seven hundred seventy-one and 91/100 Dollars (\$2,771.91), and that the same is to be borne by the owners of abutting property, being assessed pro rata, as nearly as may be, according to the number of lineal feet frontage, upon and against the several lots, parcels and tracts of land abutting on said part of South Main Street so to be improved, such assessment being at the rate, approximately, of sixty-two and thirty-two one-hundredths cents (\$.6232) per front foot, and the total frontage so to be assessed being four thousand four hundred forty-eight (4,448) lineal feet; and the assessment to be levied upon and against each separate.lot, parcel or tract of land so abutting said South Main Street, between the North line of Elmore Street and the City limits to the South thereof, shall be the sum of sixtytwo and and thirty-two one-hundredths cents (\$.6232) for each lineal foot of frontage thereof on said South Main Street;

5th. That notice of the intention and purpose of the Council to improve said part of South Main Street shall be given by the City Recorder for ten (10) days by publication in the "Lebanon Criterion", a newspaper published in the City of Lebanon, Oregon, which notice shall conform to the requirements of Section Two hundred eight (208) of the present City Charter bf said City.

Introduced by Councilman

Passed and adopted on "yea" and "nay" vote this 17th day of March, 1914.

Attest: Or a Elkin.

Recorder.

Mayor.

Res. p. 3.